NOTES TO THE AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2023

29

4. FUTURE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

During the fiscal year 2023-24, School Division will adopt the following new accounting standards
approved by the Public Sector Accounting Board:

 PS 3400 Revenue

This standard provides guidance on how to account for and report on revenue, and specifically, it
addresses revenue arising from exchange transactions and non-exchange transactions.

 PS 3160 Public Private Partnerships

This accounting standard provides guidance on how to account for public private partnerships
between public and private sector entities, where the public sector entity procures infrastructure
using a private sector partner.

The School Division has not yet adopted these two accounting standards. Management is currently
assessing the impact of these standards on the financial statements.

5. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand and cash on deposit net of any outstanding deposits
and cheques.

2022
As

previously
reported

Adjustment
recognized As restated

Statement of Operations
Revenues   88,371,053   -   88,371,053
Expenses   89,037,265   162,365   89,199,630
Annual surplus (deficit)   (666,212)   (162,365)   (828,577)

Accumulated surplus (deficit) at beginning of year   21,494,722   (4,870,957)   16,623,765
Accumulated surplus (deficit) at end of  year   20,828,510   (5,033,322)   15,795,188

Statement of Financial Position
Financial assets   13,139,363   -   13,139,363
Liabilities   5,312,901   7,468,800   12,781,701
Net financial assets   7,826,462   (7,468,800)   357,662

Non-f inancial assets   97,991,736   2,435,478  100,427,214

Net assets   20,828,510   (5,033,322)   15,795,188

Statement of Change in Net Financial Assets (Net Debt)
Annual surplus (deficit)   (666,212)   (162,365)   (828,577)
Other Changes-E.g. Amortization, Acquisition, Disposal of  TCA   1,145,921   162,365   1,308,286
Net financial assets at beginning of  year   9,216,339   (7,468,800)   1,747,539
Net financial assets at end of year   7,826,462   (7,468,800)   357,662

Statement of Cash Flow s
Annual surplus (deficit)   (666,212)   (162,365)   (828,577)
Amortization of  tangible capital assets   4,949,015   162,365   5,111,380
(Gain) loss on sale of tangible capital assets   (54,256)   -   (54,256)
Change in other non-cash items   (3,338,768)   -   (3,338,768)

THE PEACE WAPITI SCHOOL DIVISION
NOTES TO THE AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2023

30

6. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

7. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITES

8. BENEFIT PLANS

Pension costs included in these statements comprise the cost of employer contributions for current
service of employees during the year.

Current and past service costs of the Alberta Teachers Retirement Fund are met by contributions by